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Company update India I Equities 

Key financials (YE Mar) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Sales (Rs m) 2,46,737 2,76,652 2,96,459 3,24,326 3,54,817 

Net profit (Rs m) 20,410 18,226 22,692 26,795 30,846 

EPS (Rs) 4,814 4,298 5,352 6,320 7,275 

    Growth (%) 177.3 -10.7 24.5 18.1 15.1 

P/E (x) 29.2 32.7 26.3 22.2 19.3 

EV / EBITDA (x) 13.8 14.2 12.0 10.3 9.0 

P/BV (x) 3.6 3.3 2.9 2.6 2.3 

RoE (%) 13.2 10.5 11.8 12.4 12.7 

RoCE (%) 12.5 10.3 11.4 12.0 12.3 

Dividend yield (%) 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 

Net debt / equity (x) -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Rating: Buy 

Target price: Rs.1,70,000 

Share price: Rs.1,40,535 

 

Key data MRF IN / MRF.BO 

52-week high / low Rs.153,000 / 102,124 

Sensex / Nifty 80,236 / 24,487 

Market cap  Rs.603bn 

Shares outstanding  4m 

 

Shareholding pattern (%) Jun'25 Mar'25 Dec'24 

Promoters 27.8 27.8 27.8 

        - of which Pledged - - - 

Free float 72.2 72.2 72.2 

       - Foreign institutions 18.7 17.5 18.2 

       - Domestic institutions 11.7 12.2 12.0 

     - Public 41.9 42.5 42.0 

 

12 August 2025 

MRF 

Q1 miss; brighter margin outlook; maintaining a Buy 

Below our estimate, MRF’s Q1 EBITDA fell 9% y/y to Rs10.3bn due to 
the lower-than-expected gross margin. We expect 9/13/19% revenue/ 
EBITDA/PAT growth over FY25-28 led by 1) bright outlook for 
replacements and exports, and the company would gain share, 2) gross 
margin improvement led by lower rubber prices/crude derivatives and 
better realization (product mix). We are positive regarding margin 
expansion and market-share gains. We introduce FY28e, with 9/11/15% 
revenue/EBITDA/PAT growth. Considering the brighter margin 
outlook and market-share gains, we maintain a Buy, at a slightly higher 
TP of Rs170,000, 25x Sep’27e EPS (earlier Rs165,000, 25x Mar’27e EPS). 

EBITDA below estimate. Standalone revenue grew 7% y/y to Rs75.6bn 
broadly in line with our Rs77bn estimate. EBITDA fell 9% y/y to Rs10.3bn, 
below our Rs12.1bn estimate due to the lower-than-expected gross margin. The 
EBITDA margin contracted 240bps y/y, 130bps q/q, to 13.7% (ARe: 15.7%). 
The gross margin contracted 290bps y/y, 170bps q/q to 34.3%. PAT declined 
14% y/y to Rs4.8bn (ARe: Rs5.9bn), below our estimate due to lower-than-
expected operating profit. 

Management commentary. OEMs and Aftermarket saw an uptick q/q due 
to seasonality. Factors that impacted demand were tariff issues, geopolitical 
tensions and the early rains. Y/y, margins are lower due to higher input costs.  

Valuation. We expect 9%/13%/19% revenue/EBITDA/PAT growth over 
FY25-28. We slightly lower our FY26e/27e EPS 4-5% each, owing to a slight 
cut in volume growth and margins. We maintain a Buy, at a slightly higher TP 
of Rs170,000, 25x Sep’27e P/E (earlier Rs165,000, 25x Mar’27e P/E). Our 
applied multiple is close to the 1yr-forward P/E multiple. Key risks: Less-than-
expected volume growth, rise in commodity prices, stiff competition. 

 

 

Relative price performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg 
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MRF Sensex

Change in Estimates  Target  Reco  

Estimates revision (%)  FY26e FY27e 

Sales  -2.6 -2.9 

EBITDA  -4.5 -3.5 

EPS  -5.2 -4.4 
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Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations (standalone)

Fig 1 – Income statement (Rs m) 

Year-end: Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

 Net revenues  2,46,737 2,76,652 2,96,459 3,24,326 3,54,817 

     Growth (%)  9.3 12.1 7.2 9.4 9.4 

 Raw material cost  1,48,906 1,77,760 1,87,659 2,04,649 2,23,890 

 Emp.+ other expenses  56,153 59,334 63,285 68,585 74,324 

 EBITDA  41,678 39,559 45,515 51,091 56,604 

      EBITDA margins (%)  16.9 14.3 15.4 15.8 16.0 

- Depreciation  14,250 16,474 17,627 19,037 20,751 

 Other income  3,125 4,029 5,354 6,425 7,700 

 Interest expenses 3,163 2,914 2,784 2,512 2,150 

 PBT  27,390 24,199 30,458 35,967 41,404 

     Effective tax rates (%)  25 25 26 26 26 

+ Associates / (Minorities)       

Net income  20,410 18,226 22,692 26,795 30,846 

Adjusted income  20,410 18,226 22,692 26,795 30,846 

WANS  4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 

FDEPS (Rs)  4,814 4,298 5,352 6,320 7,275 

    Growth (%) 177.3 -10.7 24.5 18.1 15.1 

Extraordinary items - - - - - 

Reported PAT  20,410 18,226 22,692 26,795 30,846 

 

Fig 3 – Cash-flow statement (Rs m) 

Year-end: Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

 PBT  27,390 24,199 30,458 35,967 41,404 

 + Non-cash items  17,413 19,388 20,411 21,549 22,900 

Oper. prof. before WC 44,803 43,587 50,869 57,516 64,304 

 - Incr./ (decr.) in WC  3,052 8,137 5,356 7,328 8,295 

 Others incl. taxes  9,449 9,064 7,767 9,172 10,558 

 Operating cash-flow  32,303 26,387 37,746 41,016 45,450 

 - Capex (tang.+ intang.)  21,348 12,854 15,000 20,000 25,000 

 Free cash-flow  10,954 13,532 22,746 21,016 20,450 

 Acquisitions       

 - Div.(incl. buyback & taxes)  -959 -975 - - - 

 + Equity raised  - - - - - 

 + Debt raised  -3,473 -430 -1,000 -2,000 -2,000 

 - Fin investments  2,803 9,194 15,000 15,000 15,000 

 - Misc. (CFI + CFF)  4,797 4,792 4,534 3,852 3,692 

 Net cash-flow  840 91 2,212 165 -241 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 5 – Price movement 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

Fig 2 – Balance sheet (Rs m) 

Year-end: Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Share capital  42 42 42 42 42 

Net worth 1,64,407 1,81,759 2,02,700 2,28,155 2,57,459 

Debt (incl. Pref.) 16,308 15,865 14,865 12,865 10,865 

Minority interest  - - - - - 

DTL / (Assets)  4,578 4,565 4,565 4,565 4,565 

Capital employed 1,85,293 2,02,189 2,22,130 2,45,586 2,72,889 

Net tangible assets  1,19,521 1,31,082 1,28,455 1,29,417 1,33,666 

Net intangible assets  251 206 206 206 206 

Goodwill  - - - - - 

CWIP (tang. & intang.)  23,625 11,665 11,665 11,665 11,665 

Investments (strategic)       

Investments (financial)  34,036 45,590 60,590 75,590 90,590 

Current assets (excl. cash)  84,311 99,924 1,08,026 1,19,791 1,33,142 

Cash 2,403 2,495 4,707 4,871 4,630 

Current liabilities  78,855 88,772 91,518 95,955 1,01,010 

Working capital  5,456 11,152 16,508 23,837 32,132 

Capital deployed  1,85,293 2,02,189 2,22,130 2,45,586 2,72,889 

      

 

Fig 4 – Ratio analysis 

Year-end: Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

P/E (x)  29.2 32.7 26.3 22.2 19.3 

EV / EBITDA (x)  13.8 14.2 12.0 10.3 9.0 

EV / Sales (x)  2.3 2.0 1.8 1.6 1.4 

P/B (x)  3.6 3.3 2.9 2.6 2.3 

RoE (%)  13.2 10.5 11.8 12.4 12.7 

RoCE (%) - after tax  12.5 10.3 11.4 12.0 12.3 

RoIC (%) - after tax  15.6 12.9 15.5 17.3 18.4 

DPS (Rs)  200.0 235.0 267.6 316.0 363.7 

Dividend yield (%)  0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 

Dividend payout (%) 4.2 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 

Net debt / equity (x)  -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3 

Receivables (days)  42 44 46 48 50 

Inventory (days)  107 114 116 118 120 

Payables (days)  72 82 83 84 85 

CFO :  PAT  %  158 145 166 153 147 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 6 – Gross margin vs. rubber price 

 
Source: Company 
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  Results highlights 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig 8 – Q1 FY26 Actuals vs Estimates 

Rs m Actual Estimates Var % Consensus Var % 

EBITDA 10,344 12,101 (14.5) 11,711 (11.7) 

EBITDA Margin (%) 13.7 15.7 (202) bps 15.6 (191) bps 

Adj net income 4,842 5,935 (18.4) 5,736 (15.6) 

FDEPS (Rs) 1,142 1,400 (18.4) 1,353 (15.6) 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 9 – Change in estimates  

  Old Revised Change (%) Introducing 

(Rs m) FY26e FY27e FY26e FY27e FY26 FY27 FY28e 

Revenue 3,04,468 3,33,906 2,96,459 3,24,326 -2.6 -2.9 3,54,817 

EBITDA 47,658 52,934 45,515 51,091 -4.5 -3.5 56,604 

    % of revenue 15.7 15.9 15.4 15.8   16.0 

Adj. PAT 23,928 28,036 22,692 26,795 -5.2 -4.4 30,846 

EPS (Rs) 5,643 6,612 5,352 6,320 -5.2 -4.4 7,275 

Source: Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 7 – Quarterly performance 
(Rs m) Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 y/y (%) q/q (%) 

Revenue 70,778 67,604 68,832 69,438 75,603 6.8 8.9 

Expenditure 59,400 57,869 60,814 59,011 65,259 9.9 10.6 

   as % of sales 83.9 85.6 88.4 85.0 86.3   

Consumption of RM 44,411 42,924 46,034 44,391 49,642 11.8 11.8 

   as % of sales 62.7 63.5 66.9 63.9 65.7   

Employee cost 4,440 4,637 4,553 4,589 4,642 4.6 1.2 

   as % of sales 6.3 6.9 6.6 6.6 6.1   

Other expenditure 10,550 10,309 10,226 10,031 10,975 4.0 9.4 

   as % of sales 14.9 15.2 14.9 14.4 14.5   

EBITDA 11,378 9,735 8,018 10,428 10,344 (9.1) (0.8) 

    EBITDA margins (%) 16.1 14.4 11.6 15.0 13.7   

Depreciation 3,943 4,079 4,143 4,310 4,270 8.3 (0.9) 

EBIT 7,436 5,656 3,876 6,118 6,074 (18.3) (0.7) 

Other income 827 1,121 966 1,115 1,255 51.7 12.6 

Interest 754 667 711 782 822 8.9 5.1 

PBT 7,509 6,109 4,131 6,451 6,507 (13.3) 0.9 

Total tax 1,883 1,555 1,063 1,472 1,665 (11.6) 13.1 

Adj. PAT 5,626 4,554 3,067 4,978 4,842 (13.9) (2.7) 

Extraordinary items  Loss / (Gain) 0 0 0 0 0   

Reported PAT 5,626 4,554 3,067 4,978 4,842 (13.9) (2.7) 

Adj. EPS 1,327 1,074 723 1,174 1,142 (13.9) (2.7) 
        

Margins (%)      (bps) (bps) 

Gross 37.3 36.5 33.1 36.1 34.3 (292) (173) 

EBIDTA 16.1 14.4 11.6 15.0 13.7 (239) (134) 

EBIT 10.5 8.4 5.6 8.8 8.0 (247) (78) 

PAT 7.9 6.7 4.5 7.2 6.4 (154) (76) 

Effective Tax rate  25.1 25.4 25.7 22.8 25.6 51 276 

Source: Company                        
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  Valuations 

Healthy volume outlook for replacements, OEMs and exports. We expect 
a 9% revenue CAGR over FY25-28. MRF to outpace the industry, led by 
premium product positioning and marketing. 

Margin outlook. The EBITDA margin would improve, led by lower input 
costs and better realisation (product mix). Better sourcing of natural rubber 
from sister companies provides MRF a cost-cushion. We expect margins to 
hold at ~15-16% over FY26-28.  

Return ratios to be healthy. We expect post-tax RoE/RoCE to be healthy, 
>12% in FY26-28, driven by sustainable margins. We have factored in 
Rs20bn annual capex and strong FCF of Rs21bn over FY25-28.  

View, Valuation. We expect 9%/19% revenue/PAT CAGRs over FY25-
28. We recommend a Buy, with a TP of Rs170,000, 25x Sep’27e EPS. 

Fig 10 – One-year-forward P/E (average at 26x)  

 
Source: Bloomberg, Anand Rathi Research 

Risks 

◼ Less-than-expected volume growth.  

◼ Rise in commodity prices. 

◼ Stiff competition. 
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compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) 
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Important Disclosures on subject companies 
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 Date Rating 
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